Maricopa County Department of Transportation
Permit for Construction in County Right-of-Way

@“‘«_

L OUNS

Permit No.: TC202302277 Issued: 1/4/2024 Expires: 11/22/2024
Insurance Expires: 11/22/2024 Extended: Completed:
Project Name/Title: 2024 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CITY OF MESA APN:

The undersigned herewith makes application for a permit to enter upon and use a portion of the right-of-way of the Public
Highway, Street, or Alley located at VARIOUS COUNTY JURISDICTIONS ONLY in the of Section, Township , Range

For the purpose of: 2024 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CITY OF MESA.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the granting of a permit of license for the purpose set forth herein, licensee hereby agrees,
covenants, and binds said licensee to attached conditions hereon, including attached conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this application has been duly signed this day of 01/04/2024 |
Applicants Srgnature Applicant Name (Please Print)  MariaAngelica Deeb :

MariaAngelica Deeb
Applicant: ’4 A ANGELICA DEEB Email: MARIAANGELICA.DEEB@MESAAZ.GOV
Org Name: Cl'I'Y OF MESA AZ Phone 1: (480) 644-2845
Address: PO BOX 1466 Phone 2: (480) 644-2160

MESA, AZ 85211-1466 Fax:

Owner: City of Mesa Owner Phone:
Fees: Amount:  Bond Amount: 0.00
Permit Fee: $600.00 ) i
Processing $50.00 Plans Approved by: Melissa Chavez i
Fee: Permit Issued by: Melissa Chavez |
Other Fees: $0.00 Inspector:
Total Fees: $650.00

Construction shall be in accordance with the approved plans, the latest Maricopa County Special Provisions, and

the MAG Uniform Standard Specifications and Details, including the MCDOT Supplement thereto, in effect at the

time the plans are approved. In the event of a conflict, the order of precedence shall be as listed above. (Listed in

descending order.) ‘

Comments:

TCP WILL BE REQUIRED // REFER TO ATTACHED STANDARDS // PERMIT MAY BE EXTENDED WITH UPDATED |
INSURANCE

APPROVED BY (& o //05: /QO Y
Signature / Dat/e

Permittee to fax attached "START & COMPLETION NOTICE” to 602-506-1021 a minimum of 48 hours
BEFORE start of job, and also when job complete.

A separate Traffic Control Permit is required whenever working within 20 feet of the edge of the
travelled way. Trafific Control Plans must be faxed to 602-506-1021 a minimum of 48 hours in advance
of job start. Additionally, any CLOSURES must be approved a minimum of fourteen days in advance.
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Maricopa County Department of Transportation
Permit for Construction in County Right-of-Way

10.

11.

Permit No.: rC202302277 CONDITIONS

That the Licensee assumes the responsibility and all liability for any injury or damage to said highway, or to any person while using
said highway, caused by or arising out of the exercise of this permit or license.

That all work done shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Licensee and shall be done at such time and in such a manner
as to be least inconvenient to the traveling public, and as directed by the agent of the Licensor. Work must be finished in the
time specified on permit.

That when the proposed work is completed the Licensee shall repair the roadbed and replace the surfacing material thereon,
and will leave the said road in as good a condition as it is now, so far as the road is affected by the Licensee.

If the subject of the permit or license fails to pass final inspection, the Licensee will remove or replace the same within such
time as specified by written notice from the Licensor, or if at any time hereafter, any material used by the Licensee in
replacing or reconstructing any part of said highway proves defective, the Licensee will replace the same with the kind and
quality of material which the Licensor shall specify.

That if the title and possession of any property placed upon the right-of-way by the Licensee remains in said Licensee, the
Licensee shall and will promptly perform all necessary repair work upon written notice from the Licensor, and will not
permit or allow any condition to exist which would be a hazard or source of danger to the traveling public.

That if at any time hereafter, the right-of-way, or any portion thereof occupied and used by the Licensee, may be needed or
required by the Licensor, any permit or license granted in pursuance of this permit may be revoked by the Licensor and all
right there under terminated and upon sufficient notice, the Licensee shall and will remove all property belonging to said
Licensee.

That in the event that the work to be done under the authority of the permit or license necessitates the creation of any
hazard or source of danger to any person or vehicle using said highway, said Licensee shall and will provide and maintain at
all times during the existence of said hazard sufficient barriers, hanger signals, lanterns, detours, and shall and will take
such other measures of precaution as the Licensor shall direct.

That if the work to be undertaken is of such a nature or character that the Licensor deems it necessary that said work be
laid out or inspected by the Licensor, said Licensee will defray any and all expenses incurred by said Licensor and herein
agrees to reimburse the Licensor and for that purpose will deposit with the Licensor a sum of money in the amount
necessary to cover all cost incurred by the Licensor.

That in the event any property belonging to or the area occupied by such property being used by the Licensee within any
portion of the right-of-way interferes with or is needed to construct, maintain, reconstruct, improve, or relocate any
highway, street, road, drainage, or sewer lines or structures pertaining thereto, by or for the Licensor, said Licensee shall at
their own expense relocate, remove, lower, or raise such property, within a reasonable time, when requested to do so by the
Licensor in writing.

All conditions of the permit shall be in conformity with the latest Maricopa County Resolution for Permits to Work in
Dedicated Right-of-Way, including but not limited to the following:

a. Assurance in an amount not less than 100% of an engineer's construction cost estimate to complete the Work, for which
the Permit is to be issued, which estimate shall be acceptable to the County Engineer, has been provided to the County
as a guarantee that the work will be completed in accordance with the permit and the County's details and specifications.

b. A certificate of insurance shall be filed with the County Engineer's office covering Public Liability and Property Damage
with the following minimum limits:

$1,000,000 for death of, or injury to, any one person in any one accident.
$2,000,000 for death of, or injuries to, more than one person in any one accident.
$1,000,000 for damages to property.

Required insurance shall remain in effect and be kept on file with the Maricopa County Department of Transportation
until all Work to be performed under the Permit(s) has been completed. The failure to provide proof of required
insurance, or the lapse of any policy of insurance without immediate replacement, shall render any granted Permit(s) invalid.
A fifteen day written notice of change or cancellation of the policy shall be served on the County Engineer.

Fifteen day written notice of change or cancellation of the policy shall be served on the County Engineer.

c. A copy of the schedule of fees is on file in the Maricopa County Department of Transportation and the Office of the Board
of Supervisors.

That the Licensee and contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local environmental laws including but not
limited to the Solid Waste Disposal Act; the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act; the
Toxic Substances Control Act; the Clean Water Act; the Clean Air Act; the Endangered Species Act; the Migratory Bird
Treaty Act; the National Historic Preservation Act; the Occupational Safety and Health Act; the Arizona Water Quality Act
Revolving Fund Act, the Arizona Hazardous Waste Management Act, the Arizona Antiquities Act, the Arizona Native Plant
laws, any applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit and the Arizona Pollution Discharge
Elimination System permit, and Maricopa County Storm water Permit.

Page 2



Maricopa County Department of Transportation
Permit for Construction in County Right-of-Way

2901 W. Durango St
Phoenix, AZ 85009
www.maricopa.gov

START / COMPLETION / EMERGENCY NOTICE

Check here for emergency 1

MCDOT Permit No:
Location:

Address:

Cross Streets;

MCDOT Project No.:
(If applicable)

Company W.O.

TC202302277

Section:

Township:

Range:

Company/Contractor Contact Name:

Company Name:

Company/ Contractor Contact Tel. No:

Start Date:
End Date:

Permittee to email or fax this form to the area inspector a minimum of 48 hours BEFORE start of job, and

when job is complete
Fax: (602) 506-4009

MCDOT Contact:
Harry Mays

Joel Canizales
Jonathan Browning
Michael Coulter
Michelle Montijo
Wes Stewart
Woody Rast

(602) 206-2202
(602) 723-6788
(602) 723-7209
(602) 722-5993
(602) 723-6780
(602) 723-3482

Harold.Mays@Maricopa.Gov

Joel.Canizales@maricopa.gov

Jonathan.Browning@Maricopa.Gov

Michael.Coulter@Maricopa.Gov

Michelle.Montijo@Maricopa.Gov

Wes.Stewart@Maricopa.Gov

woody.rast@maricopa.gov
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m‘ “Tl Maricopa County Department of Transportation
owi‘i« Permit for Construction in County Right-of-Way

LOyN*S

2901 W. Durango St
Phoenix, AZ 85009
www.maricopa.gov

START / COMPLETION / EMERGENCY NOTICE

Check here for emergency ]

MCDOT Permit No: TC202302277

Location: Section: Township: Range:
Address:

Cross Streets:

MCDOT Project No.:
(If applicable)

Company W.O.

Company/Contractor Contact Name:
Company Name:

Company/ Contractor Contact Tel. No:
Start Date:

End Date:

Permittee to email or fax this form to the area inspector a minimum of 48 hours BEFORE start of job, and
when job is complete

Fax: (602) 506-4009

MCDOT Contact:

Harry Mays (602) 206-2202 Harold.Mays@Maricopa.Gov

Joel Canizales (602) 723-6788 Joel.Canizales@maricopa.gov
Jonathan Browning (602) 723-7209 Jonathan.Browning@Maricopa.Gov
Michael Coulter (602) 722-5993 Michael.Coulter@Maricopa.Gov.
Michelle Montijo Michelle.Montijo@Maricopa.Gov
Wes Stewart (602) 723-6780 Wes.Stewart@Maricopa.Gov
Woody Rast (602) 723-3482 woody.rast@maricopa.gov
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RECEIPT STOP
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cod ¥ o -
Oun> Maricopa County Department of Transportation SHOP
RECEIPT #: R2024295
TRANSACTION DATE: 01/04/2024 TYPE: Right of Way Permit
TRACKING #: TC202302277 Payor:
SITE ADDRESS: VARIOUS COUNTY Payor Add:

JURISDICTIONS ONLY

PARCEL: Phone:

TRANS. AMOUNT: $650.00

COMMENTS: CITY OF MESA-
REMEDIOS C HARRIS // PO BOX
1466 // MESA AZ 85211

TRANSACTION TYPE PAYMENT METHOD PAYMENT REF/AUTH # TRAN AMOUNT
Payment Applied Other CC: 3865247159 $650.00
RECEIPT ACCOUNT ITEMS LIST
ITEM # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT TOTAL TOTAL CURRENT REFUND
ITEM FEE ITEM PAID ITEM
PAYMENT
MCDOT0070 Permit Fee - Engineer's  232-D640-6479- 600.00 600.00 600.00
Cost Estimate (3%) TSYS5-6100-00-
2202
MCDOTO0080 Permit Processing Fee 232-D640-6479- 50.00 50.00 50.00
($50) TSYS-6100-00-

2208
BALANCE DUE: $0.00

Print Date: 1/4/2024

2901 W. Durango Street | Phoenix, AZ 85009 | (602) 506-7848 | (602) 506-4009 fax
>Internet: www.mcdot.maricopa.gov<




; Maricopa Coumty
Department of Transportation

w | AANIPORTATION

MCDOT Permits

Thank you for your payment.

Please print this receipt and keep it for your records.

Clerk ID : MCHAVEZ
Customer Nama : REMEDIOS C HARRIS- CITY
' OF MESA
Reference Number : TC202302277
Product Description Payment Amount
Permit Processing Fee 1 $50.00
$600.00

};’ermit Fee - Engfneér‘s Cost Esﬁmale (3%) E]

Prgmaabimeint: _ SSMAS)

Receipt Number: 3865247159

Transaction Date:  01/04/2024 02:41 PM

Payment Type:

Account Number: *2787

« Ay Wwyﬂ/m #6768

| agree tcgay this obligalion according lo the terms oullined in my agreement with my card issuer.




Maricopa County Department of Transportation INVOICE

INVOICE 20550
DATE 12/21/2023

Customer:  City of Mesa
MariaAngelica Deeb
PO BOX 1466
Mesa AZ 85211

Mariaangelica.Deeb@mesaaz.qov

County Permits 7 Payment Due at Permit Issuance

A

Payment is due for the Permit(s) listed below:

Billing due within 30 days allotted time of receiving this E-mail and/or US mail.
Payment Details:

e Cash

@ Check(s)

e Credit Card(s) S¢S :214 59

Remit To: Matricopa County Department of Transportation (MCDOT)
2901 W. Durango St.
Phoenix, AZ 85009
Attn: Permit Section

602-506-6480, 602-506-7874, 602-506-6212, 602-506-8791

TC202302277 2024 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE PERMIT PROCESSING FEE $50.00
3% OF COST ESTIMATE $600.00
$650.00




TC 0230337

MCDOT TC NO.:

| MARICOPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PERMIT
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION IN COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

Submitted By: City of Mesa by Maria Angelica Deeb

Supervisor Dist.:

(Revision 03-2019)

Reviewed By:

Issue Date:

Expiration Date:

The undersigned herewith makes application for a permit to enter upon and use a portion of the right-of-way of the Public

Project Title: City of Mesa's annual maintenance permit

Major Crossroads / Address:

For annual maintenance work on infrastruclure and appurlenance repairs including

"

ITS, Iric, lranspoitation & transit facilities & infrastructure that fall within MCDOT ROW.

in the , Of Section

for the purpose of:

, Township

, Range

Applicant Name (PRINT): MariaAngelica Deeb, PE, PTOE

Digitally signed by MariaAngelica Deeb

Applicant Signature: MariaAngelica Deeb  pje 311 20 054369 brov

Address: P.O. Box 1466 Phone: 480-644-2845
Contractor: City of Mesa Cily, State, Zip Code: Mesa, Arizona 85211
Contact Person;: MariaAngelica Deeb Phone: 480-644-2160
Contact Email:  mariaangelica.deeb@mesaaz.gov Fax:
Owner:
Please answer the following related to this project: ENTER PERMIT ITEMS: Unit Cost |Unit |Quant. [ Amount
|:| Enter Total Sheets for Review by MCDOT: L zz'gg
[] Is this a MCDOT project? If so, please $0.00
provide name and/or number. $0.00
SEWER --> $0.00
$0.00
[ ] Is there an IGA for this project? If so, please $0.00
provide a copy. $0.00
[ 1 If applicable, please provide the utility P2 :E-E?}
company job number: ST
$0.00
[] Is this a cell or wireless project?
$0.00
[] Is this project subject to a license or o= e
franchise agreement? -
$0.00
[] Is this relate'd toa su.b.di'vision? If so, ——— zgjgg
please provide subdivision name: T
$0.00
$0.00
Professional Registrant Seal for Cost Estimate (if applicable) ——— viow Facioh T GeE Y N7 peritebiis sESEE tly—————
g A SUBTOTAL PERMIT ITEMS (above) $0.00
7 i N PLAN REVIEW FEE @ $100/sht $0.00
’!’ \‘\ PROCESSING FEE $ 50.00
; \ PERMIT FEE (3% of Permit Items) $0.00
: ; TOTAL FEE (Permit Fee + Review + Processing) $ 50.00
'\ “' INSURANCE (Expiration Date): —
s /! BOND REQUIRED, Y (&) NO ... 5000
\\\ /'I Comments:

______

*Attach additional shest if necessary for more permit items.

*For questions regarding this permit application contact a MCDOT right-of-way permit coordinator at (602) 506-7848, (602) 506-8791 or (602) 506-6216,




6.6. Annual Maintenance /Recurring Work

This includes routine maintenance and inspections of existing facilities, replacing or upgrading like
equipment and similar activities that do not entail new installations or relocating existing facilities.

Annual maintenance permits are not granted for work that includes excavating within the ROW.
Emergency repairs, new service connections and potholing for new installations are not considered
maintenance activities and should be separately permitted.

6.6.1. Plan Review

For maintenance activities, plans are not typically generated. While plans submittal is not required,
the Applicant should submit a list of annual maintenance activities they plan on performing for
MCDOT review and approval.

6.6.1.1. Municipalities

For municipalities, typical maintenance activities include the following:

Traffic Operations Storm Water Facilities
v Striping maintenance v" Inspection or maintenance of
v Traffic signal maintenance drainage structures
v" Sign maintenance v Retention basin maintenance
v Street light maintenance
' Wastewater
Roadway Work v" Servicing equipment
v" Asphalt repairs v" Vector maintenance (spraying)
v" Surface Treatments v Dusting manholes
v Concrete repairs v" Manhole adjustments
v Curb & Gutter replacement
v Sidewalk replacement Water Distribution
ROW v' Exercising, operating, and dusting
valves
v" Weed control (spraying) v" Valve adjustments
v" Shoulder grading v Hydrant flushing

6.6.1.2. Water Companies
For private water companies, their typical maintenance activities include the following:

v'  Exercising, operating, and dusting valves R
v Valve adjustments
v" Hydrant flushing

6.6.1.3. Dry Utilities
For utility companies, the typical maintenance activities include the following:

Testing of Conduit

Changing of like equipment (with no excavation)

Tree Trimming and related clean-up activities
Inspection of Manholes

Replacing Poles in place (3 max), Not upgrading capacity

AN Y
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